
                 ITEM BID 00-04022 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 
JANUARY 19, 2010 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

Bid: Mowing Services 

 
 

 

Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Naneil Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works  

 
SYNOPSIS 
A motion is requested to award a three-year contract  for Mowing Services to Waldschmidt & Associates, 
Inc. of West Chicago, Illinois in the amount of $73,474.00 which includes $3,000 for additional as needed 
mowing services ($1,000 per year) at a rate of $35/hour.   
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The 2008-2013 Strategic Plan identifies A Beautiful Village in the Downers Grove Vision 2023 statement.  
Associated objectives include Well Maintained Streetscapes, Green Spaces and Landscapes. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The approved FY10 Budget provides $36,000 in the General Fund for this service. The proposed mowing 
services contract would result in a total charge of $23,603.00 for services in FY10 ($22,603.00 bid plus 
additional mowing for $1,000). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the January 19, 2010 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The purpose of this contract is for the mowing and trimming of turf located throughout the Village.  The 
contract has 3 sets of locations that vary by their mowing frequency: 

• Fine mowing locations are the prominent Village property areas to be mowed frequently or 
approximately once a week (estimated 28 mowing events)  

• Rough mowing locations need to be mowed less frequently or once every 3 weeks (estimated 9 
mowing events) 

• Very rough mowing locations are to be mowed once a month (estimated 6 mowing events)  
 
A Call for Bids for mowing services was issued and published in October, 2009 in accordance with the 
Village’s Purchasing Policy.  Bidders were asked to provide prices for both one-year and for three-year 
contracts. In addition, hourly prices were requested in case additional mowing may be needed for 
locations not included in any of the above.  The bids received are summarized in the following tables: 
 
One Year 
Service Provider Total Bid 2010 
Carefree Lawn Maintenance, Inc. $21,507.40
Waldschmidt & Associates $22,603.00
Alaniz Landscape Group, Inc. $26,776.00
Stan’s Landscaping, Inc. $28,410.00
Mitch’s Greenthumb Landscaping $29,339.00
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Green Grass, Inc No Bid
Sebert Landscaping $33,880.00
Competitive Lawn Service, Inc. $37,366.00
Sybert Landscaping, Inc. $44,413.92
Pezza Landscape Inc. $46,577.00
  
Three Year 
Service Provider Total Bid 

2010 
Total Bid 

2011 
Total Bid 

2012 
Total 3-Year 

Cost 
Waldschmidt & Associates $22,603.00 $23,477.00 $24,394.00 $70,474.00
Carefree Lawn Maintenance, Inc. $21,507.40 $24,029.40 $25,980.00 $71,516.80
Alaniz Landscape Group, Inc. $26,776.00 $26,776.00 $26,776.00 $80,328.00
Stan’s Landscaping, Inc. $28,410.00 $28,410.00 $28,410.00 $85,230.00
Mitch’s Greenthumb Landscaping $29,339.00 $29,339.00 $30,196.00 $88,874.00
Green Grass, Inc $30,752.76 $31,265.48 $31,777.86 $93,796.10
Sebert Landscaping $33,880.00 $34,230.00 $34,537.00 $102,647.00
Competitive Lawn Service, Inc. $37,366.00 $38,858.00 $40,386.00 $116,610.00
Sybert Landscaping, Inc. $44,413.92 $44,413.92 $44,413.00 $133,240.84
Pezza Landscape Inc. $46,577.00 $46,577.00 $46,577.00 $139,731.00
 
The lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the three-year option is Waldschmidt & Associates, Inc. 
of West Chicago, Illinois.  Their references were all positive.  This contract will be their first with 
Downers Grove.  Staff is satisfied that Waldschmidt & Associates, Inc. meets the Village’s specifications 
and that their mowing work will be what is required for all three years. 
 
Staff proposes a three-year contract for mowing services with Waldschmidt & Associates, Inc.  For 
reference, the amount spent on this contract for FY09 was $27,197, and staff had anticipated the bids to be 
in that range.  The low bid by Waldschmidt & Associates, Inc. for each of the three years is lower than 
expected.  Mowing prices this low have not occurred since 2004, as shown on the graph, even though the 
number of sites and total acres has increased over the years. Given the current economic conditions, it 
would be advantageous to lock-in this low pricing for three years. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
Contract Form 
Campaign Disclosure Certificate 






